

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 6 - 2012
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 12-515

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Louis B. Reinwasser
Margaret Bettenhausen
Assistant Attorneys General
Environment, Natural Resources
and Agriculture Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 2

I. There is no other forum through which the State can vindicate its opposition to Bay Mills’ illegal, off-reservation casino. 2

II. Bay Mills does not contest that there is a mature circuit split regarding the first question, i.e., whether federal subject-matter jurisdiction exists under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 to adjudicate an IGRA violation. 6

III. Bay Mills concedes that there is also a circuit split regarding the second question presented, i.e., the scope of IGRA’s abrogation of tribal sovereign immunity..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. Rick Snyder</i> , Case No. 1:11-cv-729 (W.D.Mich.)	4
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	1, 3
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	5
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	5
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	5
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	5
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)	7

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C).....	7
25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(3)(C)(vii)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1500.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....	5
